
JUNE 12, 2025

2025 RENO ACES ROSTER
	  N0	 PITCHERS (13)	 B/T	 HT.	 WT.	 DOB	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED 	 2024 CLUB(S)                                                                                               
	 56	 AMENDT, Kyle %	 R/R	 6-05	 237	 04/05/2000	 Pleasantville, IA	 9th Rd., 2023 MLB Draft	 Hillsboro (A+)/Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)
	 35	 BRIGHAM, Jeff	 R/R	 6-00	 195	 02/16/1992	 Federal Way, WA	 MiLB Free Agent, 12/3/24	 St. Paul (AAA)
	 61	 CORCORAN, Billy %	 R/R	 6-08	 220	 08/21/1999	 Chester, PA	 MiLB Free Agent, 7/27/22	 Hillsboro (A+)/Amarillo (AA)
	 54	 CURTISS, John 	 R/R	 6-05	 220	 04/05/1993	 Dallas, TX	 MiLB Free Agent, 2/11/25	 Albuquerque (AAA)/Colorado (MLB)
	 45	 DIAZ, Yilber 	 R/R	 6-00	 190	 08/19/2000	 Guatire, VZ	 Int. Free Agent, 2/5/221	 Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 37	 GIESTING, Spencer	 L/L	 6-04	 200	 07/02/2001	 Fairfield, OH	 11th Rd., 2022 MLB Draft	 Hillsboro (A+)/Amarillo (AA)
	 49	 GRAMMES, Conor	 R/R	 6-01	 200	 07/13/1997	 McLean, VA	 5th Rd., 2019 MLB Draft	 Amarillo (AA)
	 47	 HENRY, Tommy %	 L/L	 6-03	 205	 07/29/1997	 Portage, MI	 Rd. CB-B, 2019 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 20	 JAMESON, Drey %	 R/R	 6-00	 165	 08/17/1997	 Greenfield, IN	 1st Rd., 2019 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 25	 KELLY, Casey	 R/R	 6-03	 215	 10/04/1989	 Sarasota, FL	 MiLB Free Agent, 2/25/25	 Louisville (AAA)/Cincinatti (MLB)/LG (KBO)
	 3	 LIN, Yu-Min	 L/L	 5-11	 160	 07/12/2003	 Taitung, TW	 MiLB Free Agent, 12/15/21	 Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)
	 22	 NELSON, Kyle	 L/L	 6-01	 175	 07/08/1996	 San Francisco, CA	 Waivers, 11/24/21	 Arizona (MLB)
	 33	 RASHI, Taylor	 R/R	 6-04	 220	 01/15/1996	 Torrance, CA	 Waivers, 12/7/22	 Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)
	 39	 RAY, Dylan	 R/R	 6-03	 230	 05/09/2001	 Hunstville, AL	 4th Rd., 2022 MLB Draft	 Amarillo (AA)
	 59	 REID-FOLEY, Sean	 R/R	 6-03	 230	 08/30/1995	 Agana Heights, GU	 MiLB Free Agent, 5/29/25	 Brooklyn (A+)/Binghamton (AA)/Syracuse (AAA)
	 58	 RICE, Jake	 L/L	 6-01	 220	 07/19/1997	 Birmingham, AL	 9th Rd., 2021 MLB Draft	 Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)
	 41	 SAALFRANK, Andrew	 L/L	 6-03	 205	 8/18/1997	 Fort Wayne, IN	 6th Rd., 2019 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)

	  N0	 CATCHERS (4) 	 B/T	 HT.	 WT.	 DOB	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED 	 2024 CLUB(S)                                                                                            
	 14	 DEL CASTILLO, Adrian	 L/R	 5-10	 208	 09/27/1999	 Miami, FL	 2nd Rd., 2021 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 38	 GARCIA, Aramis	 R/R	 6-02	 228	 01/12/1993	 Hialeah, FL	 MiLB Free Agent, 11/19/24	 Lehigh Valley (AAA)/Philadelphia (MLB)
	 23	 PEREZ, Michael	 L/R	 5-10	 195	 08/07/1992	 Bayamon, PR	 MiLB Free Agent, 5/7/25	 Reno (AAA)/Tacoma (AAA)/Norfolk (AAA)
	 50	 PINTO, Rene	 R/R	 5-10	 195	 11/02/1996	 Maracay, VZ	 Waivers, 1/10/25	 Durham (AAA)/Tampa Bay (MLB)

	  N0	 INFIELDERS (7) 	 B/T	 HT.	 WT.	 DOB	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED 	 2024 CLUB(S)                                                                                                
	 9	 ALEXANDER, Blaze	 R/R	 6-00	 160	 06/11/1999	 Cape Coral, FL	 11th Rd., 2018 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 32	 ENGLISH, Tristin	 R/R	 6-02	 208	 05/14/1997	 Stockbridge, GA	 3rd Rd., 2019 MLB Draft	 Reno (AAA)
	 7	 KAISER, Connor	 R/R	 6-03	 195	 11/20/1996	 Overland Park, KS	 MiLB Free Agent, 11/15/24	 Albuquerque (AAA)
	 10	 LAWLAR, Jordan	 R/R	 6-00	 190	 07/17/2002	 Carrollton, TX	 1st. Rd, 2023 MLB Draft	 ACL (RK)/Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)
	 16	 LOPEZ, Nicky 	 L/R	 5-10	 185	 03/13/1995	 Naperville, IL	 MiLB Free Agent, 5/27/25	 White Sox (MLB)
	 34	 MANCINI, Trey	 R/R	 6-04	 230	 03/18/1992	 Winter Haven, FL	 MiLB Free Agent, 2/21/25	 none
	 11	 WEBER, Andy	 L/R	 6-00	 190	 07/24/1997	 Aurora, OH	 2023 MiLB Rule 5 Draft	 ACL (RK)/Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)

	  N0	 OUTFIELDERS (3) 	 B/T	 HT.	 WT.	 DOB	 BIRTHPLACE	 ACQUIRED 	 2024 CLUB(S)                                                                                                
	 1	 BARROSA, Jorge	 S/L	 5-06	 165	 02/17/2001	 Puerto Cabello, VZ	 Int. Free Agent, 2017	 Arizona (RK)/Reno (AAA)/Arizona (MLB)
	 46	 McCARTHY, Jake	 L/L	 6-01	 215	 07/30/1997	 Scranton, PA	 Rd. CB-A, 2018 MLB Draft	 Arizona (MLB)	
	 36	 PACHE, Cristian %	 R/R	 6-01	 215	 11/19/1998	 Santo Domingo Centro, DR	 MiLB Free Agent, 1/2/25	 Baltimore (MLB)/Philadelphia (MLB)/Miami (MLB)	
	 53	 VUKOVICH, A.J. 	 R/R	 6-03	 210	 07/20/2001	 Mukwonago, WI	 4th Rd., 2020 MLB Draft	 Amarillo (AA)/Reno (AAA)

NUMERICAL ROSTER
	NO 	 NAME 	 POS   
	 1	 Jorge Barrosa	 OF
	 3	 Yu-Min Lin	 LHP
	 7	 Connor Kaiser	 INF
	 8	 Jaime Del Valle	 BC
	 9	 Blaze Alexander	 INF
	 10	 Jordan Lawlar	 INF
	 11	 Andy Weber	 INF
	 12	 Jeff Gardner	 MGR
	 14	 Adrian Del Castillo	 C
	 16	 Nicky Lopez	 INF
	22	 Kyle Nelson	 LHP
	 23	 Michael Perez	 C
	 25	 Casey Kelly	 RHP
	 32	 Tristin English	 INF
	33	 Taylor Rashi	 RHP
	34	 Trey Mancini	 INF
	35	 Jeff Brigham	 RHP
	 37	 Spencer Giesting	 LHP
	38	 Aramis Garcia	 C
	39	 Dylan Ray	 RHP
	 41	 Andrew Saalfrank	 LHP
	43	 Terrmel Sledge	 HC
	 44	 Shawn Roof	 BC
	45	 Yilber Diaz	 RHP
	46	 Jake McCarthy	 OF
	49	 Conor Grammes	 RHP
	50	 Rene Pinto	 C
	 51	 Doug Drabek	 BPC
	 53	 A.J. Vukovich 	 OF
	 54	 John Curtiss 	 RHP
	 55	 Jeff Bajenaru	 PC
	58	 Jake Rice	 LHP
	59	 Sean Reid-Foley	 RHP

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Kyle Amendt (ay-MEANT)
Jeff Bajenaru (BAZH-in-arr-oo)
Jorge Barrosa (buh-ROE-suh)
Jeff Brigham (BRIG-um)
Spencer Giesting (GEESE-ting)
Conor Grammes (GRAM-iss)
Cristian Pache (PAW-shay)
Taylor Rashi (RASH-ee)
Andrew Saalfrank (SAUL-frank)
Termmel Sledge (TUR-mell)
A.J. Vukovich (VOO-kuh-vitch)

MANAGER: JEFF GARDNER (#12)
BENCH COACH: SHAWN ROOF (#44)  HITTING COACH: TERRMEL SLEDGE (#43)  PITCHING COACH: JEFF BAJENARU (#55) PITCHING COACH: DOUG DRABEK (#51) 

COACH: JAIME DEL VALLE (#8)  ATHLETIC TRAINER: PAUL PORTER  AST. TRAINER: CONNOR OATES  S & C: RYAN HARREL

TRIPLE-A NATIONAL CHAMPIONS: 2012 ♠ PACIFIC COAST LEAGUE CHAMPIONS: 2012, 2022

ROSTER KEY
BOLD - 40-MAN ROSTER
% - Injured List
@ - MLB Rehab
# - Development List
! - Temporary Inactive

	LATEST TRANSACTIONS
	6/12: RHP Jeff Brigham optioned to Reno (ADD).
	6/12: LHP Tommy Henry placed on injured list (DEL).


